HOMEWORK PRACTICE PROBLEM 503

The management of a professional baseball team is in the process of determining the budget for next year. A major component of future revenue is attendance at the home games. In order to predict attendance at home games the team statistician has used a multiple regression model with dummy variables. The model is of the form: y = â0 + â1x1 + â2x2 + â3x3 + å where:

Y = attendance at a home game
x1 = current power rating of the team on a scale from 0 to 100 before the game.

x2 and x3 are dummy variables, and they are defined below. 

x2 = 1, if weekend
x2 = 0, otherwise
x3 = 1, if weather is favorable
x3 = 0, otherwise


The multiple regression compute output also indicated the following: 

	SUMMARY OUTPUT
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Regression Statistics
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Multiple R
	0.974503
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	R Square
	0.949657
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Adjusted R Square
	0.928081
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Standard Error
	13.18832
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Observations
	11
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ANOVA
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	df
	SS
	MS
	F
	Significance F
	
	
	

	Regression
	3
	22967.02
	7655.674
	44.01535
	6.53E-05
	
	
	

	Residual
	7
	1217.523
	173.9319
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	10
	24184.55
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Coefficients
	Standard Error
	t Stat
	P-value
	Lower 95%
	Upper 95%
	Lower 95.0%
	Upper 95.0%

	Intercept
	87.2537
	8.107164
	10.76254
	1.32E-05
	68.0833
	106.4241
	68.0833
	106.4241

	X Variable 1
	0.790824
	0.154492
	5.118877
	0.00137
	0.425509
	1.156139
	0.425509
	1.156139

	X Variable 2
	44.17804
	8.987503
	4.915496
	0.001722
	22.92597
	65.43011
	22.92597
	65.43011

	X Variable 3
	20.69944
	9.578994
	2.16092
	0.067516
	-1.95128
	43.35016
	-1.95128
	43.35016

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RESIDUAL OUTPUT
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Observation
	Predicted Y
	Residuals
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	156.1934
	0.806579
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	88.83535
	4.164649
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	135.632
	0.36801
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	123.7696
	-0.76963
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	137.8665
	15.13355
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	224.887
	16.11299
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7
	207.4889
	-6.48888
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	221.7237
	-15.7237
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	223.3054
	5.694638
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	134.595
	0.404963
	
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	134.7032
	-19.7032
	
	
	
	
	
	


